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Carllsle District
Local Plan Review

Representations to the Issues Paper
Spring 2003

Housing

HT Do you know of sites in Carlisle that would be suitable for housing that are not being
developed at the moment?

H2 If the Morton development does not get plahning permission there will be a need to
develop those houses elsewhere in the district. Where should this housing he
developed?

Yes. A previously developed site located to the south of Carlisle City Centre formerly
occupied by British Gas is available for development and this is shown on the attached
plan. The site is consistent with both National and Regional guidance with respect to the
current agenda to give priority to re-using previously developed land. The site’s highly
sustainable location further conforms with the sequential approach outlined in PPG3 and
holds the highest priority being close to the City Centre in an accessible location.
Furthermore, the sites accessibility to key transport nodes (Citadel station) and key
arterial routes into the city centre, established infrastructure and its close proximity to
neighbouring residential areas is unequivocal. In addition, PPG3 also promotes mixed
use development:

“Local authorities should promote developments which combine a mix of land

uses.” (Paragraph49),

It Is impractical and unreliable for policy to rely on the outcome of a planning
application at Morton. This site should be de-allocated and additional feasible
sustainable brownfield sites put forward for allocation which do have the ability to be
developed during the plan period.

Should planning permission be eventually granted on the entire Motton: site, these units
should be treated as windfall development.

In view of the issues outlined above, the Rome Street site has the potential to make an
important contribution to the future housing needs of the Carliste urban area. Thus, we
request it is considered for housing or mixed used allocation in the emerging local plan.
As set out above, the site is suitable for residential development and available for

redevelopment in the short term.
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H3 In order to increase the urban emphasis should the balance between new rural &
urban housing development be revised to 80% urban and 20% rural?

The Urban Capacity Study for Carlisle undertaken in 2001 should be updated to form an
educated view for this eventual policy requirement. The percentage of development in
rural areas is two -fold:

1. itwill depend on the overall need for housmg in rural areas ;&

2. the current and future potential of land in urban areas.

Based on some analysis of the Carlisle urban area there is evidence that a number of
sites exist such as Rome Street, which have the potential to deliver a significant number
of housing units which would indicate that a target of 80% for the urban area may be
achievable.

H5 Should we place greater emphasis on the centres of Longtown and Bramptoh as the
focus for new housing?

A sequential criteria for the take up of land for housing should be formulated in line
with PPG3. As the sub-regional centre development should also be located in Carlisle
initially as it is anticipated the need will be greater given the population in the urban
area, with the remaining rural towns making up the shortfall,

H12 Should the local plan include a policy that will phase all Greenfield development to
help bring forward brownfield sites?

By updating the urban capacity study and undertaking an analysis of the level of
employment sites available in each market sector, the level of sites available to meet the
housing needs of the plan period will become evident. The land use characteristics of
Carlisle to the north are different to those in the south. Housing should be provided in
accessible sustainable locations close to employment.

Yes. Under the plan, monitor and manage approach housing land should be released in
a systematic way to ensure that land is not squandered and is used in an efficient way.
Rather than allocating Greenfield housing land policy should be drafted which keeps
under review the need to release areas with potential to contribute towards housing land
supply which are sustainable and which only come forward on a sequential basis giving
preference to the redevelopment of brownfield land in conjunction with the adwce set

out in national and regional planning guidance.
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~ Michael Carigict
-~ TAssociates Ltd.

PO Box 226
Carlisle CA3 9WG
T 01228 580397
F 01228 409321
E me@mesurfsnetl.co.uk

5% March 2004

Mr C Hardman
Local Plans Officer
Planning Department
Carlisle City Council
Civic Centre
CARLISLE

CA3 8QG

mu])avl

Cat 1glet

askoc iates limited

Dear Sir

LAND TO THE REAR OF GAS BOARD LAND WHICH IS THE SUBJECT OF A
PLANNING APPLICATION FOR RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT.—ROME

STREET, CARLISLE.

I enclose a plan showing edged blue land in the ownership of my client Mr Stuart
McConnell, with an area edged red to the rear of the Gas Board land which we would like
to be considered for residential development in the new Local Plan.

This site as a whole has had a mixed history in re cent times with developments proposed
for Food and Non food retailing. These schemes are not now proceeding.

A further problem on the site is that the area of land edged yellow is the line of a former
railway line which Mr McConnell purchased several years ago.

We understand that the Strategic Rail Authority are considering re opening this line, in
effect blighting the area edged red, and this in conjunction with the Gas Board land
proposals makes this site in our opinion suitable as land available for residential
development.

This land is also Brown Field land close to the City Centre, and this proposal provides the
opportunity of bringing the land back into use.

I look forward to hearing from you.

Yours faithfully

Divector :

Miclael Carigiet TRICS.

Ttrqpicteved Cffier
17 Vietoria Place

g
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|| Land between 77 & 87 Burgh Road

| CARLISLE CITY COUNCIL
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arlisle

‘umbria CAE SUU

Tel:  (0[228) 538886
Fax: { 1228) 810362
Email: planners @taylorandbardy.co.uk

Taylor & Hardy Limited. Registered in England No. 2977503

RL‘- istered Office: 9 Finkle Street. Carlisle. Cumbria CA3 81U ]
Chartered Town Planners

Our Ref : MEH/J/C02/201 27" June, 2003

Mr. C. Hardman,
l.ocal Plans,
Planning Services,
Carlisle City Council,
Civic Centre,
CARLISLE.

CA3 8QG

Dear Chris,

PROPOSED HOUSING SITE
CARRS FIELD, NEWTOWN ROAD, CARLISLE
STORY CONSTRUCTION LTD.

A note further to our meeting on Friday, 13" June, 2003 when, together with
lan Storey, Story Homes, we discussed the preposal described above.

As agreed at our meeting | am writing, in the context of the Review of the
Carlisle District Local Plan, to confirm that my Clients wish to promote the
planning status of Carrs Field, the location of which is identified on the plans
which are enclosed as a site suitable for development for housing.

You may like to note that the site is presently private playing fields owned by
the Creighton Rugby Union Football Club.

It is considered that the site is suitable for development for housing for a
number of reasons including the following:

ks bearing in mind the future context which is to be provided by the
Review of the Carlisle District Local Plan and the requirements
of PPG3, it is considered that Carrs Field is ideally suited for
housing in terms of:

- the site's good location and ease of accessibility
via public transport to jobs, shops and services;

the site's close location to Newtown Road, a
principal road in the highway network of the urban
area where there are good public fransport
services;
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. the site's close relationship to neighbourhood
shops, services and employment opportunities;

. the existing infrastructure, in terms of water,
sewerage and other utilities in the near vicinity of
the site which, it is understood, has the capacity to
absorb further development;

- the site not raising any fundamental access
problems;

- the capacity in the social infrastructure of the
neighbourhood which would absorb the
development;

- the visually discrete nature of the site, located
between the Newtown Road Industrial Estate and
the Coledale Meadows housing area;

- there are, at this stage, no known physical and/or
environmental constraints which would prevent the
site's development;

- bearing in mind the current shortfall of available
housing sites in the urban area of Carlisle it is also
noted that the site is available and there are no
ownership constraints which would affect its
release for development.

i, the redevelopment of the Carrs Field site for housing would
allow the remodelled land at the former Garlands Hospital site to
be released for its intended use - sports facilities, including a car
park and sports changing rooms, for the Creighton Rugby Union
Football Club. Planning permission for these facilities having
been granted on 26™ March 2001 - L.P.A. Reference No.
00/0079. The sports facilities at the former Garlands hospital
site, in terms of their size, location and quality would be far
superior than the Club's present facilities at Carrs Field. If
planning permission to develop the Carrs Field site for housing
is not secured then the Creighton Ruby Club will not be able to
move to their intended new far superior facilities.

My Clients would be pleased if all the above is noted and taken into
consideration within the Local Plan Review.

e ) PR s R |L" :7 A e O U T SR
e ——

i/ \ 41 N Sl

i ¥

Che rlered Town Plunners



In addition, at this stage, in order that my Clients' proposals for this site can be
progressed, | would be pleased if you could, as promised, provide me with the
details of open space provision within the Newtown Road area of Carlisie.

| look forward to hearing from you further.

Yours sincerely,

i

MARGARET HARDY
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\Calisle
Cumbria CAISUU

« Tel: (012281538886
Fax: (01228)810362
Cmail: planners@taylorandhardy.co.uk

Tavlor & Hurdy Limited. Registered in England No. 39773003
Reaistered Office: 9 Finkle Street, Carlisle. Cumbria CA3 SUU
§ Chartered Town Planners

CME s
Our Ref : MEH/J/C03/239 T riiesieiEgbryary, 2004
Mr. C. Hardman, E.RF— Pl Loczeio |
Local Plans & Conservation Manager, f

Planning Services,

Carlisle City Council, R
Civic Centre, i .f‘f Cane
CARLISLE. A 72 G
CA3 8QG e

jar - NR
Dear Chris, e

REVIEW AND ROLL FORWARD OF THE CARLISLE DISTRICT LOCAL PLAN
REQUEST FOR THE RE-ZONING OF LAND BETWEEN LINDISFARNE STREET
AND LONDON ROAD CARLISLE FROM A PRIMARY EMPLOYMENT AREA TO

LAND ALLOCATED FOR RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT
MESSRS. WATT

| am writing further to my letter dated 10" February 2004 in respect of the
matter described above.

In further support of the points | outlined in my letter please now find enclosed
a copy of a letter | received this morning from Dr. Nick Bunn, W.A. Fairhurst
and Partners. As you can see within the letter Dr. Nick Bunn outlines the
steps he has taken to assess the highway implications of my Clients' proposal
and confirms that Mr. Goodwill, Development Control Engineer, Highways and
Transportation does not object to the allocation of my Clients' site for 120

units, approximately.

[ trust all the above will be given careful consideration in the Local Plan
Review.

Yours sincerely,

-

M T HARDY
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9 Finkle Street tTA i 4
Carlisle , @

Cumbria CA3 §UU

Tel:  (01228) 538886
Fax: (01228)810362

Email: planners@taylorandhardy.co.uk

Taylor & Hardy Limited. Kegistered in Englund No. 39775035

Registered Offjee: @ Finkle Street, Carlisle, Cumbria CA3 SUU
Chartered Town Planners
Our Ref : MEH/J/C03/239 10" February, 2004
| PLANNTNC SERVICES |
Mr. C. Hardman, REF | O\ wocpoioi ]
Local Plans & Conservation Malrager, S
Planning Services, ' ‘ 1 4 FEB 2004
Carlisle City Council, § . j
Civic Centre, L L onzow |
CARLISLE. f =3 Ex R
CA3 8QG . D10 | cou
- 2
Dear Chris, FC“ON £

REVIEW AND ROLL FORWARD OF THE CARLISLE DISTRICT LOCAL PLAN
REQUEST FOR THE RE-ZONING OF LAND BETWEEN LINDISFARNE STREET
AND LONDON ROAD CARLISLE FROM A PRIMARY EMPLOYMENT AREA TO

LAND ALLOCATED FOR RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT
MESSRS. WATT

[ am writing further to our meeting on 15" December 2003 when, together
with Alan Taylor and Mike Carigiet we discussed the matter described above,
the land subject of the discussions being identified on the plans which are

attached.

As you will recall, at the meeting it was clearly accepted that, for a number of
reasons, the re-zoning of my Client's land to land allocated for residential
development was acceptable from the planning standpoint so long as it can
be demonstrated there are no technical highway objections which would
prevent forming an access from the residential development which is
proposed, potentially 120 units, onto Lindisfarne Street.

Dr. Nick Bunn, W.A. Fairhurst and Partners, has been appointed to advise on
the technical highway aspects which have now been specifically identified as

follows:

: is there sufficient highway frontage onto Lindisfarne Street
within the control/ownership of Messrs. Watt to form an
access to meet the requirements of the Highway Authority?

Following a site visit and a meeting with Mark Goodwill, County
Highways, Dr. N. Bunn has advised that Messrs Watt, do own sufficient
highway frontage onto Lindisfarne Street to form an access to the
required standards. An indicative drawing which shows the design of
this access has been prepared and a copy of this is attached for your
reference.
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2. can the St. Cuthbert's Street/Lindisfarne Street/London
Road junction in its existing form accommodate the
additional traffic flow from the residential development
which is proposed? If not, how does the junction need to
be modified to meet the requirements of the Highway
Authority?

In respect of this aspect it is advised that the junction of St. Cuthbert's
Street and London Road does need to be modified to one which is
signal controlled. This modification will also need to provide for
improvements to the pedestrian crossing facilities either at the
proposed signals or nearby. Again, an indicative drawing which shows
the proposed treatment of the junction has been prepared and a copy
of this is attached for your reference.

As we have discussed, both myself and my Clients are fully aware that any
proposal for the residential development of their land will require, in addition to
the highway aspects referred to above, a range of issues to be considered.
These will be likely to include: land contamination; drainage; design; layout
and conservation issues, part of my Clients' land is within the Carlisle-Settle
Conservation Area. ltis, however, stressed at this stage that it is considered
that all of these can be satisfactorily addressed and resolved.

In light of all the above | would be pleased if favourable consideration could
be given in the Review of the Local Plan to my Clients' request for the re-
zoning of their land as described.

| hope the above and enclosed is clear but if at this stage you have any
further queries or concerns please do ring.

Yours sincerely,

I

MARGARET HARDY
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Appendix 2

Additional Housing Sites Requested
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Mr C. Hardman Jaia, 2 ] 42 Lansdowne Close
Head of Local Planning e e 25 L Stinwix
Planning Services Ui R s OM | Carlisle
Carlisle City Council et t fio 1 CA39HN
Civic Centre 3
Carlisle
CA3 8QG Monday 24™ March 2003,
Carlisle Local Plan Review: Change of Land Designation
Dear Sir

We the owners of land to the rear of 42 & 55 Lansdowne Close, a 1.8 acre site as
identified on attached plan are seeking a change of land designation.

The land is currently “White Land’ designation, bounded on 2 sides by housing
development with substantial hedgerows and variety of mature trees providing a
strong defensible boundary to adjacent open agricultural land.

As joint owners we control full width carriage-way access and full rights of way to
the land which has not been used for agricultural since the early 1980°s then owned
by Eden Construction who had intended to develop this land.

Clearly an anomaly exists with this land and it could be argued that this land is a
“Windfall-Site’ within the terms of current development plan.

Proof of ownership can be provided if necessary, please advise should you require a
site visit or any further information.

As the landowners we are now seeking a land designation change to Housing Land in
the current review of the Carlisle Local Plan.

Yours sincerely

‘ N 3) _)
ey ( o AR
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Mr TN Gash | f““( iU}“r Mr G Winstanley__ }j! =
. . < P 5 / 7 /
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Telephone: (01228) 590444
Facsimile: (01228) 593359

/L‘ﬁh Road Industrial Estate,

By
-«Carliste, Cumbria, CA2 7NA

'

2" September 2003

Chris Hardman

C/o The Department of Environment and Development-
Planning Services Division

Carlisle City Council

Civic Centre

Carlisle

CA3 8QG

Dear Mr Hardman

Re: Local Plans Review- Submission of appropriate land
Land to the rear of numbers 40-42 and 55 Lansdowne Crescent, Stanwix, Carlisle

As you may or may not be aware, we have had discussions in the past with your Development
Control Department about the possibility of developing the land as shown on the attached plan
however it would now seem it is more appropriate that this land is put forward for inclusion in

the local plan review.

Bearing the above in mind, I would be grateful if you would consider the piece of land as
shown on the attached plan as I believe the land is relatively close to the urban centre and that
it’s development could be regarded as “rounding-off” the associated developments previously
undertaken at Lansdowne and currently underway at Windsor Way.

I hope you find the above to be in order and hope this land will be included within the next
review.

Yours sincerely

Land Manager

Enc

Story Construclion Limited — Registered No. 2275441
Registered Gffice: Burgh Road Industrial Est te, Carlisle, Cumbria, CA2 TNA

a
E-mail: encuiries@sicryconstruction.co.ui — web site: wwve. storyconstruction.co.uk
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House Developers, Extensions & Alterations ~ Family Firm Established 1965

Our Ref: RM/DAG

20 May 2003

Mr C Hardman
Civic Centre
Carlisle

CA3 3QG

Dear Sir

California Road, Carlisle

We write further to our telephone conversation on 16 May 2003.

We enclose a plan of the above potential building land and would ask that you put this forward for
a 10 year plan allocation to the City Council.

We look forward to hearing from you.

Yours faithfully

Bob McKnight
MeKnight & Son Builders

= .
Sl
“"“;‘ "--pg*
P r
Denton Businegss Park ¢ Denion Street < Carlisle « CA2 5EL

Tel: (01228) 520852 -« Fax: (01228) 520350 < Mobiles: 07775 776590

o
i ]
=

Mcknight-Builders@linsone.net « www.mcknightbuilders.co.uk
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\
03 June 2003
Your reference:
Our reference: PDC/FB/AC e
Enquiries to: Frank Blenkharn ‘ - 5 JUN 2[]03
Direct Line: (01228) 673248 i e

h_)—r“ CJT.?

Local Plans and Conservation Manager
Planning Services

Civic Centre

Carlisle

CA38QG

Dear Sirs

CARLISLE DISTRICT LOCAL PLAN REVIEW ISSUES PAPER

Please note that Capita Property Consultancy are retained agents for Cumbria County Council.

The Council acting in it’s capacity as landowner within the Carlisle District area wishes to exercise ifs
rights to make the following comments.

Please ensure that any further correspondence regarding the comments to me at the above address.

Yours sincerely

£ t-Lrkba .

Frank Blenkharn

&} L’ ‘i;

§
Capita Property Consultaney Ltd
The Capita Building » Kingmoor Business Park « Carlisle « CAG 981 « Tel: 01228 073000 « Fax: 01228 673111

eapitaproperty.co.uk
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Local Plan Review |ssues Paper Response Form

To make additional comments, please photocopy this form or use a blank sheet of paper

TOPIC

HOUSING

Question Comments

Number

H1/H2 Ihe former York School playing fields are surplus to County Council
requirements and it is considered that a significant proportion of the site
should be allocated for housing with the remainder designated formal open space,
to be possibly adopted by the City Council. The County Council would welcome
discussions on this area as part of the local plan process.

TOPIC

Question Comments

Number
Ihere are potentially surplus land and buildings at Morton School. The County

HL/H2 Council considers that these areas would be suitable for housing development
and discussions between the Local Education Authority and the City Council
on alternative uses would be welcomed.

TOPIC

Question Comments

Number

H1/H2 There are 2.1 acres of land at H K Campbell School which are surplus to
requirements. It is considered that thig land should be allocated for housing.

TOPIC MIXED QOMMERCIAL ARFAS

Question Comments

Number

14 The Rickergate area including the houses and garages in Warwick Street should be

allocated a mixed commercial area, taking into account pressures facing the
Council and ether public sector bodies to review their activities in this area.
This would be preferable as a higher land value might make moves from this
difficult site more viable.

Carlisle City Council

Spring 2003 | Response Form
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Prorerty CONSULTANCY

03 June 2003

Your reference: ' s
o & Ay
Our reference: PDC/FBIAC L s = et St A
Enquiries to: Frank Blenkharn -5 JUN 2003
Direct Line: (01228) 673248 .
it v _;vtﬂ-l:‘!‘v’*w/) =

WS -lo-05

Local Plans and Conservation Manager
Planning Services

Civic Centre

Carlisle

CA3 8QG

Dear Sirs
CARLISLE DISTRICT LOCAL PLAN REVIEW ISSUES PAPER
Please note that Capita Property Consultancy are retained agents for Cumbria County Council.

The Council acting in it’s capacity as landowner within the Carlisle District area wishes to exercise its
rights to make the following comments.

Please ensure that any further correspondence regarding the comments to me at the above address.

Yours sincerely

£ t-Lakra_.

Frank Blenkham

Capita Property Consultancey Lid
]

Tol: 01208 673000 « Fag 01228 673111

The Capita Building « Kingmoor Business Park « Carlisle « CAo 48

wwnw, capitapropertv.ee.uls
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Local Plan Review Issues Paper Response Form

To make additional comments, please photocopy this form or use a blank shest of paper

TOPIC

HOUSING

Question Comments

Number

H1/H2 Ihe former York School playing fields are surplus to County Council
requirements and it is considered that a significant proportion of the site
should be allocated for housing with the remainder designated formal open space,
to be possibly adopted by the City Council. The County Council would welcome
discussions on this area as part of the local plan process.

TOPIC

Question Comments

Number
Ihere are potentially surplus land and buildings at Morton School. The County

HL/H2 Council considers that these areas would be suitable for housing development
and discussions between the Local Education Authority and the City Council
on alternative uses would be welcomed.

TORIC

Question Comments

Number

H1/H? There are 2.1 acres of land at H K Campbell School which are surplus to
requirements. It is considered that this land should be allocated for housing.

TOPIC MIXED OOMVERCIAL AREAS

Question Comments

Number

14 The Rickergate area including the houses and garages in Warwick Street should be

allocated a mixed commercial area, taking into account pressures facing the
Council and ether public sector bodies to review their activities in this area.
This would be preferable as a higher land value might make moves from this
difficult site more viable.

Carlisle City Coundcil

Spring 2003 |

Responss Forin
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Local Plan Review Issues Poper Response Form

TblnakeaddMOnalconwnaﬂs,meaaaphokmopytmsfownoruseaiﬂanksheetofpaper

TORIE

Question Comments
Number

This public approach prévides the opportunity to again
press the case for development of our 2 fields at Etterby-
that along ¥rom The Beeches,and the other overlocking the
Eden.

Notwithstanding the last Towh Plan decision, these are
crying out for development-not a compact layout for so

called Executive housing, but with space about them.

The larger field might be thougt of as a Brownfield Rimid
OTHER ISSUESSite. It has no agricultural use, being outwith the ITAACs
sheme, and subject to continuing vandalism, making grazing
impossible, tree-planting a waste, and a site for dumping
and bonfires, lately moto-cross riding by youths from far
and near.
~

The neighbours at both ends do not see this as opne space
to their advantage, and heartily wish for something to be
done.

Development to a high standard of the narrow field
overlooking the Eden would continue a style sey by Mayor
George Relph (1847) being amongst the first of the City's
businessmen to move out to more salubrious surroundings
and build Etterby Villa (the Youth Hostel) on its site
looking over the Eden towards the City.

This is written in the hope something can be done without
need for a formal objection when the Town Plan domes to be
looked at again. Do you wish to discuss this with us,
instead of more letter-writing? R Sy

Dbl

T RS S

Please return to: mAR | 1
Local Plans and Conservation Manager

Planning Services 7 5t. George's Crescent
Carlisle City Council Stangf.
Civic Centre arlisle
Rickergate é i
s 6Q /J :efovr er
Carlisle
CASBQGr S e g/\. Q:?\xﬁu
C}y ‘5Jth Ehlilay Zﬁg:‘ ;_“ ‘j:.‘ \ - 8 ‘*_\:_:'\‘ \\\\“j\:> 52/"\__/" Kv_ E'/..L_ Ar;..‘? i

L L R YR O s ey T DA
carste Gy GCHNC: C»;').w:"?b‘ 8 5 6 T \QJI.J'J.M

o)



VRT/)
. . Messas Cramees
BYTEACT oo , Peuuf ECS

o VR . .
e Carigiet

#Cowen

CHARTERED SURVEYOQORS

26 Castle Street, Carlisle, Cumbria CA3 8TP  Telephone 01228 44733 Fax 01228 20294

Mr Allan Forsyth

Programme Officer _
Town Clerk & Chief Executive
Carlisle City Council

Civic Centre

CARLISLE

Cumbria
CA3 8PR ' MC/AM

2 January 1996

Dear Sirs

MESSRS CARTNER - LAND AT ETTERBY, CARLISLE
APPEAL AGAINST DESIGNATION OF LAND
IN CARLISLE DISTRICT LOCAL PLAN

We have been requested by Mr Edward William Cartner of 17 Brampton Road, Stanwix,
Carlisle CA3 9DL to make the following representation on behalf of himself and the co-owner
of the land at Etterby, his brother, Mr Frank Dewards Cartner, of Quarry House, Plains Road,
Wetheral, Carlisle.

The land shown edged red and blue on the attached plan belongs to Messrs Cartner, Mr Edward
William Cartner formerly residing at Etterby Lodge in the village of Etterby (shown on the
attached plan).

Site edged red on the north west side of Etterby Road

This site extends to 1.037 hectares (2.56 acres) or thereabouts.

The frontage to Etterby Road extends to 100 mtrs (109.36 yards) or thereabouts. These fields
are poor grazing land formerly used to graze a local milk man’s horse, and an attempt by
Messrs Cartner to graze cattle on the land proved to be a fruitless venture as they were plagued
by vandalism to the fences and interference to the beasts. Because of this, the land has lain
unused for some years. This area of land is bounded by trees and overgrown hedges, with
some fine old trees along the roadside being felled in recent years for safety, a recent felling
in fact endangering the local sub-station. The-hedges have become overgrown and have had
to be cut back. The land to the rear of Ridvan and The Beeches was formerly the orchard and
kitchen garden to The Grey House. There is evidence of an existing gateway from Etterby
Road onto this site and there is also access onto the surfaced lane between the site and the

railway to the rear of Ridvan and The Beeches.

£ €
(%
L.
A RIS

Peter Coven FRICS  Michael Carigiet FRICS  NMergaret Bushnell BSc, A
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The hub of the village of Etterby is at the corner of Etterby Road and Stainton Road.. There
has been development of Ridvan and The Beeches on the site of the former Grey House and
there is a building site between these two dwellings.

It would therefore seem that this site would be ideal for infill development in an area which
could hardly be described as open countryside, having the main London to Glasgow railway
line to the north east of the site and some recent extensive residential development at Deer Park

on the north east side of the railway line.

Furthermore, the Youth Hostel opposite this site is presently being marketed and is likely to
be converted into residential accommodation and the former Mitchells Nursery at the north
western end of the village is subject to the development of a residential property.

None of the properties in the village have merited listing and in fact there has been a proposal
to provide a second crossing of the River Eden to cope with increasing traffic on the northern
side of the City, and it has been suggested that this would be via the former railway bridge
crossing the River Eden, close to Etterby village and this would undoubtedly affect this area.

The main sewer has recently been brought across the River Eden and all main utility services
are at hand.

It would seem sensible, and indeed desirable, for an infill development of houses of uniform
design, screened by the existing trees and hedges, and formed around a central turning area to
be constructed on this site, as a good quality development would not only tidy up the site but
also improve the approach to Etterby village.

Other housing development has been allowed in the area and the number of housing units that
would be constructed on this site would have little impact on Carlisle City Council’s overall
housing strategy and would seem a sensible exception to the rigidity of the Council’s present

approach.

Land edged blue on the attached plan

Total area 0.741 hectares (1.83 acres) or thereabouts. Developable area 0.304 hectares (0.75
acres).

This area of land requires to be considered in a different light to the area of land edged red on
the plan as this is a long narrow site wedged between the road and the River Eden with
extensive frontage to Etterby Road. The rear area of the site slopes down to the River Eden.

This site again is overgrown and unsightly and not considered suitable for agricultural use.

It is envisaged that any development on this site would be of low intensity with large gaps
between the dwellings, and the dwellings themselves being probably single storey in order to
maintain the feel of the area and allow light through to any development on the north west side

of Etterby Road.

The intensity and size of the Deer Park development has already been mentioned earlier and
it is not the intention to develop these sites in this way, but rather the opposite. In fact, it is
envisaged that this would be small scale development which would enhance rather than damage
the village, and in an area where some residential development is already taking place.

&} Carigiet Cowen

&

*Q CHARTERED SURVEYORS
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The writer reserves the right to extend or amplify the points hereby made.

Yours faithfully

Mlchaeﬁarlglet :

CARIGIET COW




1-239ha
3:06

1:2500

Scale

Q,?‘

ey «\Newto

ccteation' |- 2
G:omd \ \CDLLDALJ: “cavon®
CLLGARTY <7
nnmr.: "0

Ruing

s DWN
‘ BeHe Vu?m‘lﬁ;fﬂtlp Fﬂ{?ﬁﬁh

\Tl\c
Cumberiond
\n(nmuly

: ”gﬁfx\,@

llog

O

e

R Ot 7=

Willow Holme

PORT RDJ-O (|U5IHEu

J\‘{l!law Holme N\

‘J; Gardens e

= Welherol 51 (0 o

T lLLAT AN 5T J‘,p' Ve

E'y \\y ey
- 1150
B | s NS
s [ S

0y /"‘
=518
: TCRNACL S
|< \ mmvwoh(\)ﬂtﬁ } ,qu:-r a
@ ther
(S

7710

I

Larer
[

Ry

ETTLHBY [f]

O W {Tio mm
lao e

R\ LAC5

//C Stanwi (E\JP

k) -{//—’ o

-
i c-dmunr\_Y & N
% Bm[dmgs &

Cilerby A
14 Terroee
Sheepmounl
Running /
| Track Lo
a7
i //

e

ETTERBY
NN

and Lo

et

caTion'Plan—/f

CHUACH

".H\J"h.l ‘fy /
ﬂtvmrsnmc 7 The Swilis
RR”

S 6 AULDSE J\Té
56; ey Y
o

b
MILES
Me IHHES
Counr

Sonds Sport
Cenire

Street, Carlisle,

745812

Q4L

’ This Plan is issu

bl hnli
atinougit delicve 71

,‘-‘j}]. ‘”‘?'

Cumbria,

10 be col

~
k.JA.

SCALE- 1:2500 sie

Reproduced from the - Ordnance Survey
map with the permission of the
Controller of Her Mffy‘es[y’v S[afz‘o;:ery Cffice, ©

Crown Copyright, Carigict L,u ven

STP I

PLAN

26 Castle

Licence No IS

and




b e /7 Durrannil

{1 /fr’f* / . 4 Bridge
| Cariisle City Council Representation for land o be
| Pié‘nf‘réng Sei“fic*és allocated for housing
i o108 ' VIG
- 1:1,250
from thz Ordnance Survey mabping with the permiss




(= B S o T Ul (b |9 g

29 May 2003

Our ref: CL6506-20/NG/CC/)Ha
Your ref:

Local Plans and Conservation Manager
Planning Services

Carlisle City Council

Civic Centre

Rickergate

Carlisle

CA3 BQG

TO BE FAXED (01228 817 199)

Dear Sir/Madam

U Wlz26817193 F.o2-84

Na t'h an ié]
Lichticld
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Mecclopment Piay VIR

Lirhan Desiey Eeunanies

D Recent™s WHARE. ALL SUNTS STl I, Lorpor N1 ORI
Tew UY0 7887 4477 Fax (120 7R%T 2055
E-main niplondon@lichiiclds.co, uk

Aweans Libgrps oo Srvoms, TRAVALEA §TEET, XOwoasTir Dias Tiag, NEL a1 A

Ter DI9] 261 2085 Fax 0141 251 9180

E-main ilpreweisde e h el ok

Testene Cormt, Garmmike Rian, Cynjury CrIalla
Tew 029 2058 G511 Fax 029 9078 A58
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wiww lichtields.co.uk

CARLISLE CITY COUNCIL: CARLISLE DISTRICT LOCAL PLAN REVIEW - ISSUES PAPER
REPRESENTATION ON BEHALF OF THE CO-OPERATIVE GROUP,

Please find the attached Issues Paper Response Form, submitted on behalf of our client, the Co-
operative Group. The representation relates to the location of housing, and Question H1, We trust
our client’s comments will be fully considered in your assessment of potential residential sites for

allocation in drafting the Local Plan,

If you have any queries relating to the above or enclosed, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Yours faithfully

A A RNEYE

J

" CHRIS CREIGHTON

Encs.
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TO B12288171399

FRUM  NLF

- -

F.B3-84

Local Plan Review Issues Paper Response Form

To make additional comments, pleass photocopy this form or use a blank shest of paper

TOPIC

Question Comments

Number

Hf Yes, the ACC Dairy Site, Durranhill Road (near Hollywell Crescent) may
bscome available for residential development during the forthcoming Plan
period, due to the relocation of the existing dairy depot.

TOPIC

Question Comments

Number

TOPIC

Question Comments

Number

TOPIC

Question Comments

Number
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’ Local Plan Review Issues Paper Response Form

]
I
I
]
il
]
I

£

TOPIC

Question Comments
Number

OTHER ISSUES

This representation is submitted by Nathaniel Lichfield and Partners Ltd,
14 Regent's Wharf,
All Saints Street,
London,
N1 9RL
tel; 020 7837 4477
fax: 020 7837 2277
email: ccreighton@lichfields.co.uk

On behalf of The Co-operative Group
PO Box 53
New Century House
Manchester
MB0 4ES

ALL CORRESPONDENCE TO BE SENT TO AGENT, F.A.O. Chris Creighton

To submit your comments by e-mail, press “submit” m

or return to:
Local Plans and Conservation Manager
Planning Services
Carlisle City Gouncil
Civic Centre
Rickergate
Carlisle
CA3 8QG

by 30th May 2003

[ would prefer you to reply by: e-mail Q
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H&H Bowe LIMITED
Chartercd Surveyors, Land Agents, Valuers and Quota Brokers

Borderway Mart - Rosehill - Carlisle - Cumbria - CAT 2RS

Farin Bureau Tel: 01228 640920  Fax: 01228 640938 Quiota
Tel: 01228 640923 Tel: 01228 640930
Fax: 01228 640929 Fax: 01228 040918

e-mail: alan.bowe@borderway.com

Our Ref  AMB/CI/HW9a
The Chief Development Control Officer,
Carlisle City Council, _ Your Ref:  AMT/DC/00/0693
Department of Environment and Development,
Civic Centre, Date: 26 November 2001
CARLISLE
Cumbria
CA3 8QG

Dear Sir,

Mr R Workman, The Beeches, Carleton, Carlisle
Land at Garlands Hospital, Carlisle

We act for the above and understand that consideration is being given to a
revision to the development plan as it affects land in the region of the former
Garlands Hospital. Our client owns national grid number 1640 and extending to
8.94 acres which is presently within the Carlisle District Local Plan and allocated
as housing under Proposal H1. We write to request that on any new District
Local Plan the land should remain as an allocation for housing.

Could you kindly acknowledge receipt of this correspondence.

Yours faithfully

¢ JE—. 2»«51

A M Bowe

Enc.

Foemerered 1 England No: 3780454

DIRECTORS: Ala
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INTRODUCTION

Kingmoor Park Properties Limited are a major participant in the public and
private sector partnership formed between the company, Carlisle City Council,
Cumbria County Council and the North West Development Agency.

The joint venture company acquired from the Ministry of Defence the former
14MU site in 1999, following the sites closure in 1996.

Since that time, a significant amount of new investment and development has
taken place at Kingmoor Park, as described more fully in section 2 below.

Kingmoor Park was designated as a Regional Investment Site (RIS) by the North
West Development Agency (NWDA) in 1999, It is the only RIS in Cumbria, indeed
in the north of the region.

Kingmoor Park is recognised as a regionally strategic business location in
Regional Planning Guidance for the North West (RPG13), the NWDA’s economic
development strategy and the emerging Cumbria and Lake District structure plan
review.

The achievements to date at Kingmoor Park and its continued success is
therefore vital to the economic prosperity of the sub region.

As the largest single development site the policies and proposals relating to
Kingmoor Park should be seen as a central facet of the local plan review.

Kingmoor Park Properties therefore welcome the opportunity to contribute to the
forward planning of the district and set out below the company's preliminary
comments on the matters raised in the jssues paper. These comments build
upon a formal presentation made to the Development Advisory Group of the
Council on 21 March 2003.

A detailed submission is currently being prepared as a contribution to the
Council’s consideration of the issues raised by future development at Kingmoor
Park, and will be submitted in due course.

The comments below respond to a number of the issues raised in the
consultations paper in the context of two specific proposals at Kingmoor Park:
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° A request for the designation of land at Brunthill extended to some 38.5
hectares (95 acres) which is proposed predominantly for employment
purposes and;

* A proposal for a residential allocation of the Kingmoor Harker Estate, in
recognition of the contribution this land can make to the Council’s future

~ housing requirements.

1.11  These key proposals are considered below in more detail.
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HOUSING

The issues paper recognises the RPG target of 50% brownfield land in Cumbria
(and hence an acceptance of 50% provision on greenfield land). It also notes that
the Council’s updated urban capacity study suggests only a “limited amount” of
development will come forward on brownfield sites.

issues

Do you know any sites in Carlisle that would be suitable for housing that are not
being developed at the moment?

If the Morton development does not get planning permission there will be a need
to develop those houses elsewhere in the district. Where should this housing be
developed?

Should the local plan include a policy that will phase all greenfield development
to help bring forward brownfield sites.

Are there any sites on previously developed land that could be reallocated, for
example, to housing, if they are in sustainable locations?

The City Council must promote its housing strategy in the review local plan in
line with revised PPG3, RPG13 and the adopted Cumbria and Lake District joint
structure plan (1991 - 2006). The provisions of the emerging draft structure
plan review should also be accorded due weight.

PPG3 advocates a sequential approach toward identifying land for housing and
this is reflected in RPG 13 (especially policies UR4, URS and UR7).

UR7 requires a sequential approach to development location whilst URS requires
Local Planning Authorities to assess the suitability of existing employment land
commitments against a range of specified criteria.

This policy framework relates not just to the local plan review but bites with
equal force upon proposals for housing on greenfield sites in the adopted local
plan.

Kingmoor Park Properties consider housing to be an appropriate alternative use
for the Harker Estate which lies to the north east of the main Kingmoor Park
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Appendix 3: Location Plan of Harker Estate
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Qur Ref. DSPL/KO 03039

6 August 2003

Carlisle City Council

Local Plans and Conservation Manager
Planning Services Division

Civic Centre

CARLISLE

CA3 8QG

For the attention of: Mr Chris Hardman : .

Fiokt

Dear Sir

Carlisle District Local Plan Review

Lo

ARCHITECTS
| EEEB

ol LOCR o010f i
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Further to our recent telephone conversation | have enclosed location plans for five plots of land
owned by our Clients, Simtor Limited, which they have requested be put forward for consideration

as sites suitable for housing as part of the Local Plan Review.

The sites are located in the villages of Scotby, Wetheral and Warwick Bridge and vary in area from
2 Hato 3.1 Ha. These three villages are amongst the larger settlements in the rural area after
Brampton, Longtown and Dalston and all have high levels of services and facilities at present,
including shops/Post Offices, pubs, hotels, restaurants, schools, doctors surgeries and bus and
train links, ass such they can be considered as locations which can sustain further development in

a phased manner.

Yours faithfully
For Architects Plus (UK) Limited

David S P Lamond

/V@ Director

Encs.

Viaduct House  Victoria Viaduct — Carlisle
Arnan 01461 205463 Fax 01228 575033
L v architectsplus.co.uk
nolend Ho. 4221120

Victania Gallerias
Carlisle 01228 515144

5, Viaduct House, Vicona '
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Lmbn’i CA38UU
Tl 017“%1'35886
Fax: (012281810362
Email: plmmms@t 1y lor

N TROR g HlARDY

Jooxz.

andhardy.co.uk
Tavlor & Hardy Limited. Registered in England No. 3977505

Rct istered Office: 9 Finkle Sutei Carlisle, Cumbria CA3Z 8UU
Chartered Town Planners

Our Ref : MEH/J/C02/134 17" November, 2003
Mr. C. Hardman, PLANNING SERVICES
Local Plans and Conservation Manager, REF F Sl o o)
Planning Services, '
Carlisle City Council, ‘ f 8 NOV 2003
Civic Centre,
CARLISLE. CA38QG RECOKDED &1 a3

. SCANNED §a2;
Dear Chris, T Tan

LOCAL PLAN REVIEW ACTION ' Riwo |

POTENTIAL HOUSING LAND, SCOTBY
MR. AND MRS. McCUNNALL

| am aware that the Local Plan Review process is in its early stages and, with this in
mind, | am writing to highlight land owned by my Clients which it is considered, in the
context of the Local Plan Review, to have housing development potential.

The land subject of this letter being identified on the plan which is enclosed.
Access to the land could be gained from the adjacent publicly adopted highway.

The land subject of this letter offers the potential for high quality low density
residential development of a layout and character which would be sympathetic to the
locality which is a mix of large houses, cottage-type dwellings and bungalows with
large mature gardens.

Existing trees would be safeguarded and, where appropriate, additional landscaping
provided.

In addition, it is noted that the development is in a settlement which ought to be
regarded as sustainable, Scotby having a broad range of community facilities
including a school, public house, churcn, hali, shop and good pubiic transport.

In the context of the above | would be pleased if consideration could be given, in the
Review of the Carlisle District Local Plan, to the allocation of all/any part of my
Clients' land specifically for the high quality housing referred to above. It is noted
that in the present version of the Carlisle District Local Plan a planning framework is
provided, by Policy H3, for the Capon Tree area of Brampton which allows for the
development of high quality low-density housing which safeguards the existing trees.

| look forward to hearing from you about this matter in due course.
Yours sincerely,

Wo@p@

MARSARET HARDY &=
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OQur Ref. DSPL/KO 03039

6 August 2003

Carlisle City Council
Local Plans and Conservation Manager
Planning Services Division

Civic Centre s
CARLISLE -
CA3 8QG ol Lock  olof i
For the attention of: Mr Chris Hardman -8 i ]
/ = e .

[

=T é

Dear Sir _ - CH ;
Carlisle District Local Plan Review ‘ RPN, J—-

Further to our recent telephone conversation | have enclosed location plans for five plots of land
owned by our Clients, Simtor Limited, which they have requested be put forward for consideration
as sites suitable for housing as part of the Local Plan Review.

The sites are located in the villages of Scotby, Wetheral and Warwick Bridge and vary in area from
.2 Ha to 3.1 Ha. These three villages are amongst the larger settiements in the rural area after
Brampton, Longtown and Dalston and all have high levels of services and facilities at present,
including shops/Post Offices, pubs, hotels, restaurants, schools, doctors surgeries and bus and
train links, ass such they can be considered as locations which can sustain further development in

a phased manner.

Yours faithfully
For Architects Plus (UK) Limited

David S P Lamond

/Y@ Director

Encs.
Victoria Gallenes  Viaduct House  Victoria Viaduct  Carlisle CA3 2an
Cariisle 01228 515144 Annan 01461 205463 Fax 01228 515033
| emall ap@aichitecisplus.co.uk v architectsplus.co.uk
e Architects Plus (UK Lunited Registered in England Ne.d221140
../ ™ Reginered Office: Victona Gallenies, viaduct Hause, Victona Viaduct, Carisle, Jumibna Cas 841
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Qur Ref. DSPL/KO 03038

6 August 2003

Carlisle City Council
Local Plans and Conservation Manager
Planning Services Division

Civic Centre s
CARLISLE - o
CA3 8QG ol LockR otof i
For the attention of: Mr Chris Hardman ’ .
Dear Sir . ey %

‘ e . E

Carlisle District Local Plan Review

Further to our recent telephone conversation | have enclosed location plans for five plots of land
owned by our Clients, Simtor Limited, which they have requested be put forward for consideration
as sites suitable for housing as part of the Local Plan Review.

The sites are located in the villages of Scotby, Wetheral and Warwick Bridge and vary in area from
.2 Ha to 3.1 Ha. These three villages are amongst the larger settlements in the rural area after
Brampton, Longtown and Dalston and all have high levels of services and facilities at present,
including shops/Post Offices, pubs, hotels, restaurants, schools, doctors surgeries and bus and
train links, ass such they can be considered as locations which can sustain further development in

a phased manner.

Yours faithfully
For Architects Plus (UK) Limited

David S P Lamond

/v@ Director

Encs.
Victoria Galleries  Viaduct House  Victoria Viaduct  Carlisle CA3 84N
Carlisle 01228 5151944 Annan 014671 205463 Fax 01228 515033
| email ap@architactsplus.co.uk weevalchitecisnlus.co.uk
et = % lug . reg mn England MNo.d221140
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Our Ref. DSPL/KO 030389

6 August 2003

Carlisle City Council
Local Plans and Conservation Manager
Planning Services Division

Civic Centre -
CARLISLE ‘ 3
CA3 8QG ' pl LOCR oiof i
For the attention of: Mr Chris Hardman - il ;

Dear Sir

Rio

Carlisle District Local Plan Review s C

Further to our recent telephone conversation | have enclosed location plans for five plots of land
owned by our Clients, Simtor Limited, which they have requested be put forward for consideration

as sites suitable for housing as part of the Local Plan Review.

The sites are located in the villages of Scotby, Wetheral and Warwick Bridge and vary in area from
.2 Ha to 3.1 Ha. These three villages are amongst the larger settlements in the rural area after
Brampton, Longtown and Dalston and all have high levels of services and facilities at present,
including shops/Post Offices, pubs, hotels, restaurants, schools, doctors surgeries and bus and
train links, ass such they can be considered as locations which can sustain further development in

a phased manner.

Yours faithfully
For Architects Plus (UK) Limited

David S P Lamond

/V@ ) Director

Encs.
g S {’
Vicioria Galleries  Yiaduct House  Victoria Viaduct  Carlisle  CA3 84N
Carlisie 01228 515144 Annan 01461 205462 Fax 01223 515033
| amail ap@archiacteplus.co.uk  wwawvarchitectsplus.co.uk
e o architest: Plus erad i Englend 1o 4221140
/ N I fizgistered Office: Viciona Galleries, Viaduot House, Victoriz Viaduct, Carlisiz, Jumbna CA3 84K
|
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- 9 Finkle Street IA I I OD
Carlisle
Cumbria CA3 SUU
Tel:  (01228)538886

Fax: (01228) 810362
Email: planners @taylorandhardy.co.uk

ﬁf\DDY

Taylor & Hardy Limited. Registered in England No. 3977505

Registered Office: 9 Finkle Street. Carl isle, Cumbria CA3 EuJU
Chartered Town Planners

Our Ref : MEH/J/C03/230 26™ November, 2003

Mr. C. Hardman,

Local Plans and Conservation Manager, = :

Planning Services, — ®

Carlisle City Council, . ot Ltock ool |

Civic Centre, ‘ 27 Wi 2003

CARLISLE. CA38QG o

Dear Chris, o ;{m *:m:

LOCAL PLAN REVIEW i‘?‘;ﬂ—“‘

HOUSING LAND AT WETHERAL L emea : =

A note further to our telephone conversation of earlier this week to confirm the
details for the meeting we have arranged:

e the meeting is to be held at the Civic Centre on Wednesday, 10"
December, 2003 at 9.30 a.m;

o the parties attending will be:

Mr. Simon Long, Simtor Ltd;
Mr. David Lamond, Archltects Plus; and
myself.

The land we wish to discuss in the context of the Local Plan Review is O.S.
Field No. 4369, the location of which is identified on the plan which is
enclosed.

I hope the above is clear but if you have any queries at all please do contact
me.

Yours sincerely,

HG/@(@@L“

MARGARET HARDY
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Our Ref. DSPL/KO 03039

6 August 2003

Carlisle City Council

Local Plans and Conservation Manager

Planning Services Division

Civic Centre S
CARLISLE - i
CA3 8QG pl LOCR olof i

For the attention of: Mr Chris Hardman : -

Dear Sir

Carlisle District Local Plan Review

Further to our recent telephone conversation | have enclosed location plans for five plots of land
owned by our Clients, Simtor Limited, which they have requested be put forward for consideration
as sites suitable for housing as part of the Local Plan Review.

The sites are located in the villages of Scotby, Wetheral and Warwick Bridge and vary in area from
.2 Ha to 3.1 Ha. These three villages are amongst the larger settlements in the rural area after
Brampton, Longtown and Dalston and all have high levels of services and facilities at present,
including shops/Post Offices, pubs, hotels, restaurants, schools, doctors surgeries and bus and
train links, ass such they can be considered as locations which can sustain further development in

a phased manner.

Yours faithfully
For Architects Plus (UK) Limited

David S P Lamond

/V‘@ Director

Encs.

Victoria Galleries  Viaduct House  Victoria Viaduct  Carlisle  CA3 84N
Carlisle 01228 515144 Annan 01461 205463 Fax 01228 515033

smadl ap@architectsnius co uk vivanwarchitecisplus co uk

vz (UK Limited Registered in Enoland No.4221140

\‘ Femstered Othc itona Galienes, Viaguct House, Victona Viaauct, Carlisle, Cumbaig Ca2 PAN
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CU mbl 1a CA3 8UU

Tel:  (0I228) 538886
Faxs (0127\)61(%67
Email: planners @taylorandhardy.co.uk

VB, Wi g HARDY

Taylor & Hardy Limited. Registered in England No. 39773503
Registered Office: 9 Finkle Strect. Carlisle, Cumbria CA3 SUU
Chartered Town Planners

Our Ref : MEH/J/C02/079 & 080 18™ December, 2003 .

Mr. C. Hardman, e
Local Plans & Conservation Manager, Mﬁﬁ ]

] ?LANNW

Planning Services,
Carlisle City Council,
Civic Centre,
CARLISLE.
CA38QG

Dear Chris,

LOCAL PLAN REVIEW -
POTENTIAL HOUSING LAND - ROCKCLIR

| am aware that the Local Plan Review process is in its early stages and, with this in
mind, | am writing to highlight land owned by the Castletown Estate which it is
considered, in the context of the Local Plan Review, to have housing development
potential.

The land subject of this letter, two separate sites, being identified on the plans which
are enclosed.

Both sites have been discussed with Mr. Alan Tayler, Development Control Manager
and Mr. Geoff Cameron, Highways, Cumbria County Council, neither of which have
raised any fundamental concerns or objections.

Access to both parcels of land can be provided, at a standard which meets current
highway guidance, from the public highways which abut them.

It is considered that proposals for both parcels of land could be devised which, in
terms of layout, design, materials, landscaping, etc., would relate well to the existing
form of Rockcliffe.

| would be pleased if consideration could be given, in the Review of the Carlisle
District Local Plan, to the allocation of my Client's land for housing as described.

| look forward to hearing from you about this matter in due course.

Yours sincerely,

Moo

M ET HARDY
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GEORGE STASTNY Hripy
CHARTERED ARCHITECT girﬂsfd Castle
. Durham DL12 8LZ

Tel: (01833) 638422
Fax: (01833) 695835

My ref. GS/ 972
Your ref ch301ENQS0311

31 March 2003
Mr Chris Hardman
Chief Local Plans Officer
Carlisle City Councll

Civic Centre
CARLISLE CA38QG

Dear Mr Hardman
Development site north of Croft Cottage, Rockcliff, Carlisle (CA6 4AA)

Further to our previous correspondence and my last letter of 11 October 2002 | wonder if there has
been any progress in the review of the Local Plan concerning housing land allocation.

| also refer to my letter of 25 February. 2003 addressed to your Mr McLellan (Drainage section of
CCC), copied to you. | have now received his response and enclose a copy of his letter dated 21
March 2003.

Mr McLellan confirms my earlier view that the land is poorly drained and therefore of poor
agricuttural quality. Drainage of the site would be resolved as a part of the housing development
works, raising also the necessary funds for the work.

It is unlikely that my clients would be prepared to undertake any short-term drainage measures prior
to the development status of the land being resolved.

| look forward to your early response.

Yours faithfully

George Stastny

Copy to: Mrs BD Coad
Wir N J Davies

ir John Harrison 2
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) 810362
s@taylorandhardy.co.uk

Taylor & Hardy Limited. Registered in England No. 3977505

Registered Office: 9 Finkle Street, Carlisle, Cumbria CA38UU

Chartered Town Planners

Our Ref : MEH/J/C03/179 1% October, 2003
Mr. C. Hardman, ) )
Chief Local Plans Officer, o L -’E
Planning Services Division, R = 3 5
Department of Environment and _ . T
Development, € ULy gy i
Carlisle City Council, S i
Civic Centre, ' R i B e B
CARLISLE. £ ERE= |
3 8 5 5 S o T 4 il i
CA3 8QG fradseads oy 5
Dear Mr. Hardman, T e Rip

LOCAL PLAN REVIEW
POTENTIAL HOUSING LAND, DALSTON

I 'am aware that the Local Plan Review process is in its very early stages and, with
this in mind, | am writing to highlight land owned by the Trustees of T. Niven which it
is considered, in the context of the Local Plan Review, to have housing development

potential.
The land subject of this letter being identified on the plan which is enclosed.

Access to the land could be gained from either the public highway which bounds the
land to the north and north-west or, possibly, the access lane which is to the
immediate south-east.

It is considered that a proposal for either a single dwelling on a part of the land or for
a small number of dwellings on a larger part of the land could be devised which, in
terms of layout, design, materials, landscaping, etc., would relate well to the existing
urban form of Dalston, particularly so as the land is physically contained and
bounded to three sides by areas defined in the present version of the Local Plan as

being "Primary Residential Areas".

I would be pleased if consideration could be given, in the Review of the Carlisle
District Local Plan, to the allocation of all/any part of my Clients' land for housing as
described.

Iook forward to hearing from you about this matter in due course.
Yours sincerely,

MARGARET HARDY
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Tl 101228538880
Fax: lJJEfE‘ 510362

Email: planners@taylorandhardy.co.uk

Twvlor & Hardy Limited. Registered in Eneland No. 3977503

Registered Office: 9 Finkle Street. Carlisle. Cumbria CA3 SUU
Chartered Town Planners
Our Ref: MEH/J/C99/056 ZiStJanuary, 2002
Mr. C. Hardman,
Chief Local Plans Officer, r' e
Planning Services Division, e Sty & &
fes S 5= 29 49 2 .;“:-';.:){'

Department of Environment and
Development, ;o
Carlisle City Council, Tt
Civic Centre, - “F 8
CA3 8QG e L

i

Dear Mr, Hardman,

LOCAL PLAN REVIEW
POTENTIAL HOUSING LAND, TOWNHEAD ROAD, DALSTON

Whilst | am aware that the Local Plan Review process has not yet
commenced and is not likely to do so until the Public Inquiry into the Morton
applications has been held and the outcome known | am writing to highlight
land owned by my Clients which we would consider, in the context of the
Local Plan Review, to have housing development potential.

The land subject of this letter is owned by The Jackson Trust and is identified
on the plan which is enclosed.

The land is presently designated as being within an Area of Landscape
Significance but, particularly that area to the rear of the recent development of
Nook Lane Foot, is considered not to be visually prominent.

Access to the land could be gainad from

| am of the view that a proposal could be devised for all or part of the site
which, in terms of layout, design, materials, landscaping, etc., would relate to
the existing form of Dalston.

I would be pleased if consideration could be given to the allocation of all/any
part of my Clients' land being included in the Review of the Carlisle District

Local Plan.

Yours sincerely,

MARG A %EE: HAR B;lt_,,_,_

T
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9 Finkle Street
*, Carlisle
CumbrmaCA3I SUU

Tel:  (01228)538886
Fax: (01228) 810362
Email: planners @taylorandhard y.co.uk

Taylor & Hardy Limited. Registered in England No. 3977505
Registered Office: 9 Finkle Street. Carlisle. Cumbria CA3 8LU

[AYLOR o5 HARDY.

IPlocts

Chartered Town Planners

Our Ref : MEH/J/C03/157

19" August, 2003

Mr. C. Hardman, e
Chief Local Plans Officer, ;
Planning Services Division,
Department of Environment and
Development,

Carlisle City Council,

Civic Centre,

CARLISLE.

CA3 8QG

Dear Mr. Hardman,

LOCAL PLAN REVIEW
POTENTIAL HOUSING LAND, BRAMPTON

| am aware that the Local Plan Review process is in its very early stages and, with
this in mind, | am writing to highlight land owned by my Client which it is considered,
in the context of the Local Plan Review, to have housing development potential,

The land subject of this letter being identified on the plan which is enclosed.

The land is presently designated as being within an Area of Landscape Improvement
and is considered not to be visually prominent.

Access to the land could be gained from Longtown Road or Old Church Lane.

Itis considered that a proposal for all or part of the site could be devised which, in
terms of layout, design, materials, landscaping, etc., would relate well to the existing
urban form of Brampton, particularly so as the land is physically contained, being
bounded to the west by school playing fields and to the north by the access lane to
Kirby Maor.

| would be pleased if consideration could be given, in the Review of the Carlisle
District Local Plan, to the allocation of all/any part of my Clients' land for housing.

| look forward to hearing from you about this matter in due course.

Yours sincerely,




akle Sireer
arhisle E[\XYLOQ Y
Cumbna CA3SUU d

Tel:  (01228)538886

Fax: (01228810362

Email: planners@taylorandhardy.co.uk

Tuaylor & Hardy Limited. Registered in England No. 3977505
Registered Office: Y Finkle Street. Carlisle. Cumbria CA3 UL

Chartered Town Planners

Our Ref : MEH/J/C95/110 22" February, 2002

Mr. C. Hardman,

Chief Local Plans Officer,
Planning Services Division,
Department of Envirocnment and
Development,

Carlisle City Council,

Civic Centre,

CARLISLE.

CA3 8QG

Dear Mr, Hardman,

LOCAL PLAN REVIEW
POTENTIAL HOUSING LAND, BRAMPTON

Whilst | am aware that the Local Plan Review process has not yet commenced and is
not likely to do so until the Public Inquiry into the Morton applications has been held
and the outcome known | am writing to highlight land owned by my Clients which we
consider, in the context of the Local Plan Review, to have housing development

potential.

The land subject of this letter is owned by the Chance Family and is identified on the
plan which is enclosed.

The land is presently designated as being within an Area of Landscape Improvement
and is considered not to be visually prominent.

Access to the land could be gained from Greenfield Lane, Dacre Road or Longtown
' Road.

[ am of the view that a proposal for all or part of the site could be devised which, in

terms of layout, design, materials, landscaping, atc,, would relate weall to the existing

urban form of Brampton.

| would be pleased if consideration could be given to the allocation of all/any part of
my Clients' land being included in the Review of the Carlisle District Local Plan and |
look forward to hearing from you about this matter in due course.

Yours sincerely,

\RapIvt

MARGARET HARD

o
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26 November 2003

Mr Chris Hardman
Planning Services

Civic Centre
Carlisle City Council =
Carlisle NE 2% aaiuu
ZEfin
Cumbria [PASSED 752 i; Ef
ACTIO
l . Plo

Dear Mr Hardman
Land at Harker Road Ends, Carlisle

Please find enclosed a location plan and site plan for the above stated land, and ask
if this could be considered for the forthcoming local plan Review.

The land is situated behind part of Kingmoor Park (shown in green) | believe a large
expansion of employment is envisaged over the next few years creating a need for
housing in this area. Since these plans were drawn a development of 9 properties
has been built by Story Homes (area marked in red) a further 2 properties on the
front have also been (shown X) built and a piece of land has planning for a detached
house (shown in blue) | would consider the land shown for consideration to be an
obvious extension to the development boundary within Harker Road Ends.

All services are to hand and a new pumping station has recently been installed.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter and look forward to hearing from you in
due course,

Yours sincerely

Patricia Byers

Two Hoots,
Harker Road Ends
Carlisle

Cumbria.
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9 Finkle Streer ' — Iz e _
Carlisle ch

“ Cumbria CA2 SUU

Tel:  (01228)538886
Fax: (01228)810362
Email: planners @taylorandhardy.co.uk

Taylor & Hardy Limiled. Registered in England No. 3977505
Registered Office: 9 Finkle Street. Carlisle. Cumbria CA2 §UU :
Chartered Town Planners

Our Ref : MEH/J/C97/082 3B Décember, 2003

PLANN |
=5 oy Loce 0@

Mr. C. Hardman,

Local Plans & Conservation Manager,
Planning Services,

Carlisle City Council,

Civic Centre,

CARLISLE.

CA3 8QG

acTion L

LOCAL PLAN REVIEW
POTENTIAL HOUSING LAND - CUMWHINTON

Dear Chris,

| am aware that the Local Plan Review process is in its early stages and, with this in
mind, | am writing to highlight land owned by my Client, Mr. S. Graham, which it is
considered, in the context of the Local Plan Review, to have housing development
potential.

The land subject of this letter being identified on the plan which is enclosed.
It is considered that proposals for the land could be devised which, in terms of layout,
design, access to the public highway, materials, landscaping, etc., would relate well

to the existing form of Cumwhinton and meet required standards.

| would be pleased if consideration could be given, in the Review of the Carlisle
District Local Plan, to the allocation of my Client's land for housing as described.

| look forward to hearing from you about this matter in due course.

Yours sincerely,

I

RGARET\HARDY
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TELEPHONE: (016973) 44901 WIGTON AUCTION MART EVERY TUESDAY
FAX :(016973) 45001 : .

E-MAIL: landagent@hopesofwigton. co.uk
WEB SITE: www.hopesofwigton.com

Fopes aucéwn Company Limited

SALES OF PROPERTY, FARM STOCK, & FURNITURE AUCTIONEERS AND ESTATE AGENTS
VALUATIONS FOR ALL PURPOSES
93 High Street,

W. A WRIGHT F.LA. (Scot.) Managing Director : w%fﬁf%

I RITCHIE M.R.I.C.S. Land Agency Manager 8 & “

L. M. GRAHAM Company Secretary
ea7 99¢

18™ September 2003

Our Ref: IR/MP/28

Carlisle City Council
Planning Department
Civic Centre

Carlisle

CA3 8QG

Dear Sir/Madam,

Re: Land near Cummersdale
Qur Client: Mr J Bowman. Skipriegg. Dalston

Please find enclosed herewith plan showing land belonging to our above named client. We
have been asked by Mr Bowman to establish whether or not it will be possible to have the
land included in the next local district plan as being suitable for some type of either
residential or industrial development.

We would be obliged if you could please contact our office to confirm the correct procedure
for us to adopt for this to take place.

We look forward to hearing from you in due course.

Yours sincerely,

T B

Mr Ian Ritchie
Land Agency Manager

Directors; I. Dixon, (Chairman) 1. I. Dixon; D. A. Harmison, I J. Heslop, A.L A.(SCOTY,
S. Robertson, FF.1. A CESTUSCOT). B. Waitan, 1. T Wilson,C.A: WA, Wright FLA(SCOT) (Managing)
RE VISTEREJ IN ENGLAND No. 52362 Registered Office: 93, HIGH STREET. W IGTON. CA f oPG
V.AT. REGISTRATION MNo. 256 4393 42

T {006
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Chris Hardman BA (Hons) BTp MRTP]

| P 7 SERVICES
Local Plans and Conservation Manager «-—-—"“‘"""'

5:_;.

CARLISLE CITY COUNCIL ‘
Civic Centre ; vl B ’?‘?ﬁfl | & Co
gi@lﬁée 5 G Tiff
: 2 ¥ % 3 .ol ESTATE AGENTS
; e A AL www.tiffen.co.uk
18/03/2004 ' " rro

Dear Mr Hardman

RE: Land at Cumwhinton

Further to our recent meeting regarding the above I have pleasure in writing with some proposals as
outlined below.

My understanding is that there is a proposal to define the curtilage of the village of Cumwhinton. My client
owns the land as identified on the attached location plan and would like to develop it whilst helping to

address some major local issues.

We understand there is a concern over parking on the opposite side of the road to the school and also the
need for the children to cross the road to use the current playing fields.

My client is suggesting that should planning permission be granted for residential development, he would
consider constructing the parking spaces as indicated on the attached plan.

Another proposal would be to provide playing fields, extra parking with another classroom or changing
rooms as illustrated on the attached plan.

The plan shows a certain type of house mix, which is only a suggestion and could be altered according to
the planner’s views. Bungalows have been suggested to the rear of the existing roadside properties to
minimise the impact on them. An alternative would be to run the playing fields to the rear of the existing

properties,

A turning area or roundabout at the entrance to the proposed site is another suggestion, which would relicve
some danger relating to traffic activity at school times.

The school and the parish council would undoubtedly be in favour of our proposals, we are aware that there
is a local meeting planned for the 19" of April to discuss the above matters specifically the parking.

Tiffen & Co. Lid.

32 Lowther Street
Carlisle CA3 8DH
Telephone (01228) 515666
Fax (01228) 818419
Email: carlisle@riffen.co.uk

TH;
\”‘T]L"\J L ﬁ%OCi o

NAEA %6 8§

LJ l AS
i
]:'::‘I xTE A(._TE-‘ TS ‘—‘:4& Revistered %!‘J Er.-:J:i.v.d Co. N, 257 ‘J_(%S’j
Fegister=d Office: 32 Lowther Sucet. Carlisl=

} ;@::;

Directors: John §. Tifien ERIL.C.S., John H. Forsyth ENLAEA., Helen E. Brooks EMNALA, Colin West A N.AEA




Finally we hope you will consider all aspects of our proposal and look forward to any suggestions you may
have.

A
I /
Yours sincerely Ny, ey
// & g ‘\_/'/

Colin West (director) for and on behalf of Tiffen & Co Ltd

f [
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Christopher Hardman

From: Paul Instone [Paul.Instone@chesterton.co.uk]
Sent: 29 May 2003 14:55
To: christopherh@carlisle.gov.uk
Subject: Representations to issues paper

JEER - I~

X W)

L=A3 s

Location piani.xls Lelter.doc represenlations issue
papsrid.. Christopher,

Enclosed as an attachement are representations to the Carlisle District Local Plan Issues Paper.
The representation are made by Cheéterton on behalf of Square 4 Ltd.

A copy of these representations has also been sent by post.

Kind Regards,

Paul Instone

Consultant

This e-mail is confidential and may contain legally privileged information, it is intended for the use of the addressee
only. If you are not the addressee you must not read, use, distribute, copy or rely on this e-mail. If you have received
this communication in error please notify us immediately by e-mail or by telephone (+44 (0) 20 74399 0404).

The contents of this e-mail do not constitute a commitment by Chesterton plc, unless separately endorsed by an
authorised representative of Chesterton plc.

Chesterton plc believes that this e-mail and any attachments are free of viruses. However, it is the responsibility of the
recipient to ensure it is virus free and Chesterton plc does not accept any responsibility for any loss or damage that

may arise from the use of this e-mail or its contents.



Chesterion ple
Regislered in England and Wales no 20143005
reqistered office. 54 Brook Sireet, London W1A 2BU

Ebzrdeen Birminoham Bristol Cardiff Edinburgh Exater Glasgow Leeds London

Local Plans and Conservation Manager International Property Consultants

Piaqnlng SENICBS . 84 Colrmore Row Birmingham B3 2HG
Carlisle City Council
ivic Centr . Direct Dial 0121 200 3111

C!V © Telephone 0121 200 3111
Rickergate Fax 0121 200 2425
Carlisle E-Mail: paul.instone@chesterton.co.uk
CA3 8QG DX 13151 Birmingham 1

29 May 2003

Dear Sir,

Representations to Carlisle District Local Plan Review: Issues Paper

| write with reference to the Carlisle District Local Plan Review Issues Paper.
Representations to this document, made on behalf of Square 4 Ltd, are enclosed. These
representations relate to housing allocations within the District and primarily concern land
situated on the western boundary of Cummersdale.

To ensure receipt of these representations an additional copy has been sent to yourselves by
e-mail.

If you require any further information please do not hesitate to contact myself on 0121 200
3111.

Yours sincerely

Paul Instone
Consultant

Chirsierion Blumenauer Binswanger

183 offices worldwide

uth Amaiice Europe

ca Asiz Australia

i 4anchaster Millon Keynes Newsastle Norwich Netingharn Oxford Plyinouth Southampton
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HOUSING
Question H1
Do you know of sites in Carlisle that would be suitable for housing that

are not being developed at the moment?

Our clients site on the western border of Cummersdale (see plan
31/012683/P1/1) would be a suitable site for housing development. The site
itself has an area of 2.8 hectares and enjoys access on the eastern boundary
via Gilbert Road. The site lies outside flood plains as identified by the
Environment Agency. The site js immediately available and could be
developed as soon as planning permission was granted. The release of this
site could help relieve the current commercial pressure for the development of
housing land at Morton and therefore help towards implementing a more
sustained ‘plan, monitor and manage’ approach to housing development

throughout the Plan period.

The allocation of this site for housing would provide a number of benefits to
both the village of Cummersdale as well as the surrounding areas. Firstly,
additional housing within the village would help support essential local
services such as Cummersdale School by increasing its viability. It would also

help sustain local services including the public house and the church.

Our client accepts that it would be appropriate that an element of the site
should be developed as affordable housing. Rural areas generally have lower
income levels meaning that there is a need for affordable homes. Within
recent years the lack of affordable housing has become more acute due to the
dramatic rises in house prices and has become a problem in both rural and
urban areas as key workers, first time buyers and people with lower incomes
are being priced out of the housing market. In the case of small rural
settlements such as Cummersdale local people are being priced out of the
market meaning previously mixed and balanced communities are being
eroded. Therefore, it is believed that an element of affordable housing should

be incorporated into the development to help maintain a balanced community

Representation on behalf of Square 4 Ltd: Land at Gummaearsdale
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within Cummersdale and provide housing for key workers and other people in
need of affordable homes as advocated by PPG 3 and Circular 6/98 on

affordable housing.

However, due to the proximity of the proposed housing site at Cummersdale
to other settlements, most notably Morton and the proposed urban extension,
the site can not be considered as part of an isolated rural settlement. The
proposed housing site at;Cummersdale will be easily accessible to residents
of Morton and the Proposed Morton extension, meaning that many additional

services will be in close proximity, minimising the need for extensive travel.

Additionally, it is noted that as a component of the Morton extension, 12.0
hectares of employment land is proposed on the south-west extremity of the
development area, Based on a utilisation ratio of 45%, it is expected that this
will generate around 94,000 square metres of employment space and on a
ratio of 50% this will rise to 60,000 square metres. Based on the 2001 Arup
report to English Partnerships on employment densities, about 1,411 — 1,764
people could be employed at this location. These figures allow for an
employment density of 34 Square metres per person. A residential use at the
site in Cummersdale would be able to provide sustainable accommodation
including affordable housing for employees and would therefore help to

minimise travel to work distances.

—_— ___._-__‘_ﬁ_‘_,___,——__ﬁ_ﬁ m_‘__u——______“,____;___,,_
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HOUSING
Question H2
If the Morton development does not get planning permission there will

be a need to develop those houses elsewhere in the district. Where

should this housing be developed?

The proposed site at Cummersdale provides a viable option for a housing
allocation independent éf whether planning permission js granted for the
Morton Development. As indicated previously, the site will help enhance the
viability of services within the area and provide local affordable homes

independently of the Morton Development.

However, if the Morton Development does‘ commence the Cummersdale
allocation would complement the development though providing immediate

housing in a sustainable location relative to the development.

1%

I

t Cummersdzie
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Representation on behalf of Square 4 Lid: Land
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Further Representations
in Respect of the Review of the
Carlisle Local Plan

On Behalf of

Racecourse Holdings Trust Limited

January 2004




Plan Review. In other parts of the country, Local Plans specifically identify policies for

racecourses and the horseracing industry.

2.6 For example, in Sefton the UDP has a specific Policy to guide development at Aintree
Racecourse and at Newmarket, the Forest Heath Local Plan contains a whole Chapter
and 10 policies in respect of planning for the horseracing -industry. Whilst racing in
Carlisle is not as dominant as at Newmarket, the' Local Plan should make some

reference to the encouragement of development at the Racecourse.

2.6 We would suggest, for example, a Policy wording that gives favourable consideration
for the construction and improvement of horseracing facilities at the Racecourse. In
addition the Policy should facilitate the redevelopment of surplus land on the

racecourse for other uses so that the funds are redeployed to the improvement of the

racecourse.

2.7 Such a policy would give encouragement to investment to improve 8888the
Racecourse and widen its offer, whilst giving the local planning authority the ‘comfort’
that such development should not have an adverse impact on other policies of the
Plan. In addition reference to the Racecourse should be made in the annual review of
the council’s Tourism Strategy and within the current Physical Activity & Sports

Strategy (formally the council’s Leisure and Recreation Strategy).

2.8 We would suggest a policy as follows:

‘Within Carlisle Racecourse, as defined on the proposals map,
development will be permitted which enhances the sporting,
economic, recreation and tourism functions of the racecourse.
Proposals for associated development directly related to the
racecourse that will create a positive contribution to the local
economy, or redevelopment of surplus racecourse land which
will enable improvements to the course facilities, will be

favourably considered.

Defining the Urban Area
2.9 The important role of Carlisle City as a Regional centre is identified in Regional Planning
Guidance for the North West (RPG13). Policy SD3 identifies key towns and outside of

the North West Wistropolitan Area where development should be focused, it states:

12800/A6/F2a/55 Fagep & ¢ 207 danuan
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2.11

2.2
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“To the north and south of the North West Metropolitan Area,
development will be concentrated in the following key towns and
cities:
e to the north, Blackpool, Blackburn, Burnley, Lancaster/
Morecambe, Preston, Barrow-in-Furness and Carlisle; and

¢ to the south, Chester, Crewe, Macclesfield and
Northwich.....

In the case of Chester, Carlisle, Crewe and Preston there should
be regard to their roles as gateways and/or interchanges for
visitors to the Region from adjoining areas/regions and
countries, and the need to provide high quality modern facilities
to support those roles.”

The draft Cumbria and lake District Joint Structure Plan 2001 — 2016 likewise recognises
that this regional role will influence the way the city will develop. Policy ST3 identifies
Carlisle as one of the key service centres where new development should be focused.
Policy ST4 of the draft plan goes on to identify the City as the location for a significant
scale of development that should support and enhance this role and increase the
overall attractiveness for private investment but whilst not adversely affecting the area’s
cultural heritage and environmental quality. New housing will be needed to sustain the

City’s economic potential with priority given to previously developed land.

Whilst there are clearly sites within the settlement boundary which have potential to
accommodate new developfnent, this potential must have regard to the sensitive
heritage assets in the City. In considering the important regional role the City and the
requirement this will generate for development land. The settlement boundary should
be reviewed through the review of the Local Plan to ensure that adequate land for
housing and other uses is identified, particularly in areas where development might be

accommodated on previously development land.

At present the boundary of the Carlisle Urban Settlement includes many areas of open
fand identified as being of agricultural importance, local landscape significance or
identified for employment, housing or other development. Around the urban area there
are a number of villages such as Cummersdale, Stainton, Carleton and Rickerby which
are adjacent toc the urban boundary but separated from the built up area by intervening

areas of open land.

30N danuary 2004




In contrast the village of Blackwell, although identified as a rural area on the proposals
map it is clearly physically joined to the main urban area by a continuous development.
The impression gained when travelling along Durdar Road is one of being in the main
urban area. Although the Blackwell is served by local shops and services, it derives
much of its service requirements from the urban area. Therefore, although for planning

policy purposes Blackwell is defined as a rural area, in reality it functions as part of the

main urban area.

Blackwell is well served by bus services along the Durdar Road, providing relatively
quick access to the city centre and rait station. Within Blackwell there is scope to
accommodate housing, to meet the requirements of the City, on previously developed

land in accordance with guidance in PPGS and the Structure Plan.

In addition, during the review of the local plan, Carlisle City Council will have to have
regard to policy SD6 of RPG13, which states that development plans will need to review
existing settlement boundaries where identified local need cannot be met within existing
boundaries. The draft Structure Plan sets out a housing requirement of 315 dwellings

per annum (4,410 in total) for Carlisle District for the period 2002 to 2016 broken down

as follows:
Annual Average | Total
requirement
Urban area (Carlisle City 250 3500
Rural area (Rest of district) | 65 910 |

For the urban area, outstanding commitments comprise 1075 or only 4.3 years supply.
However, it is usual for a proportion of this supply will not come forward for a variety of
reason related to land ownership, site constraints etc... This will inevitably result in a
reduction in supply over time unless additional land is found to maintain supply. A
ministerial statement made by Minister for Planning Keith Hill in July 2003 emphasised

the need for planning authorities to maintain a 10 year supply of housing.

The boundary of the urban area should therefore be amended to encompass Blackwell
and thus enable these opportunities for development on previously daveloped land to

.nf
(%)

be exploited to assist in maintaining a healthy supply of land for housing. The exteni
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2,18

2.19

2.20

2.21

2.22

the proposed boundary change is identified on plan 12600/p3 at the end of this

document,

Land for Housing

One such opportunity for development on previously developed land is the current
stable area on the north side of the racecourse which will become surplus to
reguirements once new stables have been constructed on the south side of the course.
Situated within this area is Blackwell House and its associated stables which are listed
and date back to the early eighteenth century. In order to secure the future of these

historic buildings it is important to ensure their continued use. PPG 15 states that:

“Generally the best way of securing the upkeep of historic
buildings and areas is to keep them in active use.... (para. 3.18)

At present the area of land to the north of the site, where the existing stables and hostel
are located, is situated at the edge of Carlisle Urban Area. In accordance with
government guidance in PPG3: Housing, this site would provide an ideal opportunity for
residential development. The site is previously developed, set within a predominantly
residential area and is situated on the main road and bus route that links Blackwell
village to the Carlisle city centre. It is located within a short walking distance of two bus

stops and is within 1km distance of local schools and shops.

The future development of the racecourse is dependent upon its abiiity to utilise the
area of land to the north of the site for residential development. The funds raised from
such enabling development are to be reinvested back into the racecourse to improve
inadequate and ageing facilities. However, even this will not be enough to meet the full

costs and additional funding will be required from RHT to complete the investment

programme.

In addition to supporting local services, housing on the surplus Racecourse land will

also assist in funding of new facilities which will strengthen the economic and tourism

potential of the Course.

RHT therefore seek the allocation of the land outlined red on plan 12260/p4.

ES ¢ 30" January 2004
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Appendix 3

Additional Employment Sites Requested
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TELEPHONE: (016973) 44901 WIGTON AUCTION MART EVERY TUESDAY

FAX : (016973) 45001
E-MAITL: landagent@hopesofwigton.co.uk
WEB SITE: www.hopesofwigton.com

FHopes Uuction Company Limited
SALES OF PROPERTY, FARM STOCK, & FURNITURE AUCTIONEERS AND ESTATE AGENTS

VALUATIONS FOR ALL PURPOSES
93 Figh Stuecet,

W. A WRIGHT F.LA. (Scot.) Managing Director wégmf

I RITCHIE M.R.1.C.S. Land Agency Manager g &

L M. GRAHAM Company Secretary
eaz 99¢

.y
H

- f 5" September 2003

-

" Our Ref: IR/MP/NS

Of{ - DC/I_? clo|

Carlisle City Council _' SRR A i C S
Planning Department ‘ s
Civic Centre e Bq o2 |
Carlisle — tos 4
CA3 SQG T ol . m%

Lot PO ]

To Whom It May Concern: AR

Re: Land at Dalston
Our Clients: Messrs J & J Nelson, Floshes Farm, Durdar, Carlisle

Please find enclosed herewith copies of two separate plans of land belonging to our above
clients. As you will see the blocks of land adjoins Dalston industrial estate.

Our clients have instructed ourselves to establish whether or not the land belonging to them
may be suitable for some type of industrial development in the future given that all of the
sites on the present industrial estate are now occupied.

With this in mind we would be obliged if you could please confirm whether or not the land
belonging to our clients is zoned for future industrial type usage. If it is not we would be
obliged if you could please detail the correct procedure for us to adopt so that the land can be
zoned for industrial use in the next local district plan.

We look forward to hearing from you in due course.

Yours sincerely,

Mr Ian Ritchie
Land Agency Manager

Directors; J. Divon, (Chairman) J. J. Dixon; D. A Hamison; I I Heslop, A1 A.{SCOT),
5. Robertson, F.LA. EST.(SCOT), B. Walton; . T. Wilson,C.A: W.A. Wright FLASCOT) (Managing)
REGISTERED IN ENGLAND No. 52362 Registered Office: 93, HIGH STREET. WIGTON. CA7 9P3
VAT REGISTRATION Mo, 256 4393 42
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TELEPHONE: (016973) 44901 WIGTON AUCTION MART EVERY TUESDAY

FAX : (016973) 45001
E-MAIL.: landagent@hopesofwigton.co.uk
WEB SITE: www.hopesofwigton.com

Hapes Uuctien Company Limited

SALES OF PROPERTY, FARM STOCK, & FURNITURE AUCTIONEERS AND ESTATE AGENTS

VYALUATIONS FOR ALL PURPOSES
93 Ftigh Stueet,

W. A WRIGHT F.LA. (Scot.) Managing Director (Hﬁg&m,
I. RITCHIE M.R.I.C.S. Land Agency Manager E & .

I M. GRAHAM Company Secretary
ear 99Q

9™ October 2003

Your Ref: CH/01ILOCRO101
Our Ref® IR/MP/N5

F.A.O. Mr C. Hardman
Planning Services
Carlisle City Council
Civic Centre

Carlisle

CA3 8QG

Dear Mr Hardman,

Re: Land at Dalston
Representation Ref: IP/0070

Further to your letter dated 1¥ October 2003 I confirm that in an ideal world we would wish
the council to consider the whole of the area shaded grey on the plan. However, we do realise
that this would probably not be acceptable by the council. We would therefore propose that
the southern half of field 1484 should be included together with the southern third of field
3196, part of field 5293 and all of fields 6182 and 6671. I enclose herewith copy of the plan

with the area marked.
If you require further copies please not hesitate to contact our office.

Yours smcerely

Mr Ian Ritchie
Land Agency Manager

! %
66

Drrectors: J. Dixon, (Chairman ) 1. J. Dixon; D. A, Harrison; 1. J. Heslop, AL A.(SCOT);
3. Robertson, F.LA. EST(SCOT), B. Walton; J T. Wilson,C A W A Wright FLA (SCOT) (Managing)
PEGISTERED IN ENGLA]\'D No. 52362 Registered Office: 93, HIGH STREET, WIGTON, CAT 9PG
V.A T REGISTRATION No. 2 _“93 42
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\Carlisle
CumbriaCA

(01228) 538886
(01228) 810362
planners @taylorandhardy.co.uk

el

Fax:
Email:

380U

G TWIOD g HARDY

Taylor & Hardy Limited. Registered in England No. 3977505

Registered Office: 9 Finkle Street. Carlisle, Cumbria CA3 8UU

Chartered Town Planners

Our Ref : MEH/J/C03/175 " 16" September, 2003

Mr. C. Hardman, F & et ™
Local Plans and Conservation Manager, T2 O\ el d eion
Planning Services,

Carlisle City Council, Y g0

Civic Centre, _

CARLISLE. _ 79 oz
Dear Chris, i L R |

e

LOCAL PLAN REVIEW
POTENTIAL DEVELOPMENT LAND - LAND ADJACENT TO BURGH
ROAD INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, BURGH ROAD, CARLISLE

| am aware that the Local Plan Review process is in its early stages and, with
this in mind, I am writing to highlight land owned by my Clients, Border
Construction Ltd., which it is considered, in the context of the Local Plan
Review, to have development potential.

The land subject of this letter being identified on the plan which is enclosed.

The positive attributes which the site possesses and which, it is considered,
make it one suitable for development are:

¢ the physically contained nature of the site, with boundaries defined
by the line of the former railway line to the north, by the public
highway, Burgh Road, to the south, to the east by the built
development of the Industrial Estate and to the west by electricity
pylons;

e the location of the site in relation to existing development and
physical features. It is clear that the development of the site which
Is identified would comprise a 'rounding-off' of the urban form of
Carlisle in the Burgh Road area;

e the opportunity the development of the site would bring for
structural landscaping to be introduced to the site's periphery, works
which would provide a softer and more pleasing edge to the urban
area in this particular location;




5 ) o

e the proximity of the site to the highway network, both as existing
and proposed to be improved through the implementation of the
proposed Carlisle Northern Development Route, a route which will
have a junction with Burgh Road (C2042), a short distance from the
site to the west. It is considered that the vehicular and access
aspects relating to the site will not be likely to raise any difficulties.

» the benefits, in terms of a contribution to the variety of development
sites in terms of their location, size, etc., which the allocation of the

site for development will bring.

Within the context of all the above it is considered that a proposal for the site
could be devised, in terms of layout, design, materials, landscaping, etc.,
which would relate well to the existing urban development.

| would be pleased if consideration could be given, in the Review of the
Carlisle District Local Plan, to the above allocation of all of my Clients' land for
development.

[ look forward to hearing from you about this matter in due course.

Yours sincerely,

MAR ETIHARDY



_..mah

e

T LT
gl
'
-

—EIaTL

M

B R i DR LR R M e
T

I e

At

T B el e+ DS

S

P

e vy o

A o
Y R R e
T
o 4 A
.
.

e

LAND OWNED BY BORDER CONSTRUCTION LTD.
AND SUBJECT OF THE ATTACHED LETTER

&w_\‘!.ﬁg
I
%



- vl g
re - Thirlstane

%1/' 3278 / \
/

El Sub Sta

Representation for land to be

Carlisle City Council : ,
‘f / sllocated for employment
I!? 54

Planning Services
2 500 ~ Employment 3 (4 ha.)

-

A«
L

\D

L/
B
\
\
|
|
|

sty's Stationery Offl

Rezroduced from the Ordnancs Survey mapping with the permission of Har Crown Copynght. Licence Wo. LADT7428




" Cumbrla County Councll- The Map Room

Buliding & Deslgn
{5 Portiono Square
Carllely

CaitdD

Ten 0226 812199

Fox, 0228 512310

—l 2 Sole TR

X 3
J 0.5.;HY 3€52 Ci3ES40

N
Ootsilb-10-200

|
J / Oporator. OF

torooucec fromsboced waen O
Fyricht, Ligghet Mo

nonze Survey Dara with (Re pirmiselen cf $N¢ Lontroier

L 0e5de

[
e




+ Fi

—v{i‘ e e F _—--v;:._.qi !,r;,
F

S/ f‘i F P A ¥

ProrerTY CONSULTANCY

03 June 2003
Your reference;

Our reference: PDC/FB/AC

Enquiries to: Frank Blenkharn -5 JUN 7003

Direct Line: (01228) 673248 B
e o e ot

e R A =
RSN T
e |
Local Plans and Conservation Manager Wﬁ-wcw :
Planning Services Llilegemspssectrs e
Civic Centre ;
Carlisle
CA3 8QG

Dear Sirs
CARLISLE DISTRICT LOCAL PLAN REVIEW ISSUES PAPER

Please note that Capita Property Consultancy are retained agents for Cumbria County Council.

The Council acting in it’s capacity as landowner within the Carlisle District area wishes to exercise its
rights to make the following comments.

Please ensure that any further correspondence regarding the comments to me at the above address.

Yours sincerely

£. t-A&tenkhra_.

Frank Blenkharn

131

Capita Property Consultancy Lid
The Capita Building « Idngmoor Business Park « Carlisle « CAG 45 » Tel: 01228 673000 » Fa: 01228 673111
I £ ! i

v eapitapraperty.ceul
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Local Plan Review Issues Paper Response Form

TORIC TRANSEORT

Question Comments

Number

TR1 Ihe northern development route will need to be complemented by the allocation of

sites for roadside services. It is considered that the provision of such
services should be concentrated on land around the main intersection of the road
with the existing road network such as the intergection with the A595. It is felt
that the land in County Council ownership along Peter Lane would be a suitable

site for roaﬁls:Lde services and the County Council would welcome discussions on
proposa
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OTHER ISSUES

or retun to: # you would fike a resgoﬁse ti,) youf mmmams
Local Plans and Conservation Manager | fiigass provide: b :
Planning Services ngame } &
Carlisle City Council | g
Civic Centre "Q»mai_%J e |
Rickergate .ff:o&;tal gédress - —
Carlisle S .
CA3 8QG

by 30th May 2003

| would prefer vou to reply by: e-mail @ post (\)

Carlisle City Council # Spring 2003 | Rasponse Form
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